approved/taken note of the following matters: 

1. Approval for increase in the Authorized Share Capital and consequential amendment in 
the share capital clause of Memorandum of Association of the Company 

Increase of Authorized Share Capital of the Company from ₹25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-
Five Crores only) comprising of Rs. 2,50,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores Fifty Lakhs only) equity 
shares of ₹10/- each to ₹60,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Crore only) comprising of Rs. 
6,00,00,000/- (Rupees Six Crores only) Equity shares of ₹10/-, by creation of additional 
3,50,00,000 (Three Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹10/- each, subject to approval of 
shareholders.  

The revised Clause V of the Memorandum of Association is reproduced herein below:  

"The Authorized Capital of the Company is ₹60,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Crore only) 
comprising of Rs.